NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning & Research State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street. Room 113

Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street 16th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT:

Sacramento, CA 95812

Notice of Determination in compliance with Public Resources Code, Division 13.

Section 21108

PROJECT TITLE: Pleasant Grove Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion and Energy

Recovery Project (Project); Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) NO.

C-06-8215-110

SCH# 2016122040

Caitlyn Oswalt

(916) 319-8574

FROM: State Water Resources Control Board

State Clearing House Number

Contact Person

Area Code/Telephone Number

LEAD AGENCY AND ENTITY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: City of Roseville (City)

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project is located within and adjacent to the existing Pleasant Grove Wastewater Treatment Plant (PGWWTP) at 5051 Westpark Drive in the City limits. The existing PGWWTP is on a 110-acre parcel, located approximately 1.5 miles west of Sierra Pines Golf Course, north of Pleasant Grove Boulevard, and south of Blue Oaks Boulevard. The energy recovery facilities would be constructed on City-owned property, intended for future wastewater treatment infrastructure and deeded to the City as part of the West Roseville Specific Plan. This 20.5-acre property (also referred to as the Southern Expansion Area) is located adjacent to, and immediately south of, the existing PGWWTP.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The City proposes to expand and increase treatment capacity of the existing PGWWTP so that it can meet its original 12 million gallons per day (MGD) design capacity. The expansion portion of the Project will increase the current average dry weather flow at the PGWWTP by 2.5 MGD. The City will also be constructing new energy recovery facilities that would beneficially utilize the digester gas produced by anaerobic digestion that is included in the expansion of the PGWWTP. The energy recovery facilities will also generate fuel for solid waste trucks, generate electricity, and provide heating for the anaerobic digesters.

This is to advise that the <u>State Water Board</u> made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations and approved CWSRF financing on February 24, 2020 for the Project:

- 1. Determinations were made pursuant to the CEQA.
- 2. The State Water Board considered the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and Addendum as prepared by the City for this Project.
- 3. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was adopted by the City for this Project.
- 4. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the City's approval of the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by the City for this Project.
- 6. The Project will not have any adverse significant water quality effects.

This is to certify that the IS/MND, addendum, and comments and responses and record of funding approval for the Project are available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance at the above address.

Signature (Public Agency)

Environmental Scientist

February 25, 2020

Date

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

FEB 25 2020

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING AT OPRSTATE CLEARINGHOUSE